Final report
Tuhinga whakamutunga
Rail inquiry RO-2022-101
Passenger train
Fire in auxiliary generator wagon
Palmerston North station
11 May 2022
November 2023

inspection
• the insulation within the top box was in poor condition with significant soot build-
up
• the exhaust tail pipe had corroded to the extent that it no longer extended
through and above the roof of the auxiliary generator wagon.
What we can learn
1.7 Rail vehicle maintenance must include inspection of all key parts and equipment to
minimise the risk of a fire on board a passenger train.
1.8 Early fire detection systems on trains are vital to ensure any fire is detected at the
earliest opportunity before spreading throughout the train.
1 The purpose of an auxiliary generator wagon is to provide electrical power for ancillary services on passenger
trains from a diesel-fuelled generator set.  An auxiliary generator wagon can also be referred to as a generator/
luggage van.
2 The top box is the sealed box located above the generator set where soundproof material covers the exhaust
silencer.
Page 2 | Final Report RO-2022-101
Who may benefit
1.9 All operators, maintenance staff and contractors responsible for auxiliary generator
wagons may benefit from the findings from this report.
  Final Report RO-2022-101 | Page 3

sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Maritime.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and everything
that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Rail Occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
RO-2022-103 KiwiRail W6 shunt and Metro (Go Bus) Route 60 bus, near miss at Selwyn Street
level crossing, Christchurch, 8 August 2022
RO-2021-105 Unintended movement resulting in locomotive and wagon entering Picton
Harbour, Picton, 1 September 2021
RO-2021-106 Derailment of Train 220, South of Hunterville, 13 December 2021
RO-2021-103 Te Huia passenger service, train parting, North Island main trunk line, Paerata, 19
July 2021
RO-2021-102 Freight Train 391, collision with light truck, Saunders Road, Marton, 13 May 2021
RO-2021-101 Serious injury during shunting operations on board the Aratere, Interislander ferry
terminal, Wellington, 9 April 2021
RO-2020-101 Level crossing collision, Mulcocks Road, Flaxton, 10 February 2020
RO-2020-104 Safe working irregularity, East Coast Main Trunk Line, Hamilton – Eureka, 21
September 2020
RO-2020-103 Collision between bus and locomotive, Clevely Line level crossing, Bunnythorpe, 16
September 2020
RO-2019-108 Level crossing collision, Piako Road, Morrinsville, 7 December 2019
RO-2020-102 Express freight Train 932, strikes hi-rail vehicle, Limeworks Road, 24 April 2020
RO-2019-105 Express freight Train 268, derailment, Wellington, 2 July 2019
RO-2019-107 Passenger service SPAD and near collision, Wellington, 6 November 2019
RO-2019-106 Passenger train 804, Irregular disembarkation of passengers, Rolleston, Canterbury,
3 September 2019
RO-2019-104 Unsafe entry into worksite, Taimate, 5 June 2019
Price $17.00         ISSN 2815-889X (Print)
ISSN 2815-8903 (Online)